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AMENDMENT OF A TITLE DEED RESTRICTION: 
Erf 114505 Cape Town, at 6 Sidmouth Avenue, Claremont 

 
 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 

Erf 114505 Cape Town is developed with a single storey dwelling house comprising a 
basement, ground floor and gabled roof. The owners intend converting the existing 
roofspace into habitable rooms which will result in the building comprising two storeys.  
 
The following approval is required in terms of Section 42 of the City of Cape Town Municipal 
Planning By-law (MPBL): 
 

 S42(g): for the amendment of Condition E.1. in the tittle deed for the property which 
refers to a “single-storeyed” residence, to be amended to rather refer to a maximum 
height above mean sea level.   
 

 

2 OWNER & APPLICANT 
 

The property is registered in the names of Teri Leigh Kent and Peter Charles Andrew Kent 
who have appointed Thomas Brian Brümmer to submit the application on their behalf.  
 

 
 

Figure 1: Locality Map 
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3 DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED  
 
The following documents are submitted with this application:  
 

 Application form & list of application 

 Power of Attorney 

 Record of pre-application consultation 

 SG Diagrams (1967 & 1981) 

 Certified copy of the title deed 

 Notarial deed of servitude 

 Conveyancer’s certificate 

 Bondholder’s consent 

 Site Development Plan (SDP) 

 Approved building plans  
 
 

4 PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 
 
Erf 114505 is situated on the corner of Sidmouth Avenue and Struben Road in Claremont. 
The property measures 2017m² and was subdivided from Erf 57250 (a portion of Erf 57249) 
in 1981. The property was registered in 1982 and is currently held by Deed of Transfer No. 
T40257/2015 and further described on SG Diagram No. 2300/81. 
 
 

 
 

Figure 2: Aerial Photograph 
 
 

5 TITLE DEED CONDITIONS 
 
Conveyancer Esri Marais has conducted a title deed search and has completed the City’s 
conveyancer’s certificate and addendum, submitted herewith. 
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5.1 Township conditions 

 
The property is subject to conditions in a 1922 title deed which, according to the 
conveyancer, were possibly imposed by the township developer at the time. These 
conditions essentially prescribe that erven may only be used for residential purposes, that 
each erf may only be developed with one dwelling house with its usual outhouses and that a 
setback of 20 feet applies to the street boundaries.  The proposed development complies 
with these conditions.    
 

5.2 Conditions imposed in 1968  
 
The original Erf 57249 measured 2.3933 morgen (20 500m²) and comprised four erven 
which were consolidated in 1967 and registered in 1968, in the names of Hilda Holt and 
Mattie Holt (two sisters). Erf 57249 has over the years been subdivided.   
 
Of relevance is the first erf that was subdivided by the Holt sisters in 1968, Erf 57250 
(4046m²), which property was sold to Robert Welsh, subject to the following special 
conditions:    
 

 
Figure 3: Special conditions imposed on Erf 57250 in 1968 

 

 
 

Figure 4: Erf 57250 (highlighted in red) was the first erf to have been 
subdivided from the original Erf 57249 (outlined in blue) 

 
It is relevant to note that the conditions as imposed on Erf 57250 in 1968 were only in favour 
of the two Holt sisters (and not their successors-in-title), for as long as the two sisters were to 
own or occupy the remainder of Erf 57249. 

4046m² 

Erf 57249 = 
20 500m² 
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5.3 Erven deducted in 1980  
 
 The following erven were deducted from Erf 57249 in 1980:  
  

 Erf 58216 (2000m²) 

 Erf 58217 (2012m²) &  

 Erf 58242 (28m²). 
 

The remainder of Erf 57249 at the time accordingly measured 20500m² - (4046m² + 2000m² + 
20212m² + 28m²) = 12 414m² (1.2414 hectares).  

 

 
 

Figure 5: By 1980, four erven had been deducted from the original Erf 57249 

 
5.3 Conditions imposed in 1982  

 
In 1980 Robert Welsh obtained the written consent of Hilda Holt to subdivide Erf 57250 into 
two portions as provided for in Condition 2 of the 1968 conditions imposed by the Holt 
sisters.  
 
Erf 114505 was subdivided from Erf 57250 (a portion of Erf 57249) in 1981. 
 
When Erf 114505 was registered in 1982, the following conditions were imposed on the 
property which conditions are in favour of H Holt (at the time of registration deceased) and 
her successors in title as the owners of Remainder Erf 57249 (1.2414 hectares in extent):  
 

 
 

Figure 5: Special conditions imposed on Erf 114505 (a portion of Erf 57250) in 1982 
 

2000m² 

2012m² 

4046m² 

28m² 

Erf 57249 =  
20 500m² 
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5.4 The remainder 1.2414 hectares - 1982 

 

When Erf 114505 (the property concerned) was registered in 1982, Remainder Erf 57249 
measured 1.2414 hectares. The remainder currently comprises six erven, being Erven 
57249, 117676, 159226, 142358, 142595 and 58591.   

 
 

   
 

Figure 5: The remainder as referred to in the title deed for 
Erf 114505 currently comprises 6 erven 

 
 

 
 

Figure 6: Noting Sheet 
 

It is relevant to note that that the erven which were subsequently (after 1982) subdivided 
from Erf 57249 were not sold subject to these conditions given that the Holt sisters were by 
then both deceased. The conditions accordingly only apply to Erf 114505 and Remainder Erf 
57250. 

Remainder 
12 414m² 

Remainder 
12 414m² 
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Condition E.1. is to be amended to rather refer to a maximum height above mean sea level, 
which is the surveyed height of the gable ends of the roof of the existing single storey 
dwelling house on the property.  The condition is in favour of the 6 erven comprising the 
“remainder of Erf 57249” and may be amended in terms of Section 42(g) of the MPBL.  

 
 

6 ZONING 
 

The property is zoned for Single Residential SR1 purposes in terms of the DMS provisions. A 
dwelling house is a primary use in SR1. 

 

 
 

Figure 7: Zoning Map 
 
 

7 THE PROPOSAL  
 
 The building plan for the existing dwelling on the property was approved on 16 March 2016, 

plan approval number 70281327.  The building complies with the title deed condition and is a 
single storey dwelling house.  

 
The SDP submitted herewith shows the conversion of the existing roofspace into habitable 
rooms.  Two internal staircases are proposed to provide access to a new study (accessed 
from the existing playroom next to the kitchen) and to two en-suite bedrooms (accessed from 
the existing pyjama lounge). No extensions whatsoever are required to the existing approved 
envelope or footprint of the dwelling, with the existing windows in the gable ends sufficient to 
provide ventilation to the new rooms.   
 

7.1 Land use 
 
The use will remain for single dwelling residential purposes as permitted in terms of the SR1 
provisions and the title deed.    
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7.2 Floor space 

 
The total proposed floor space is 485.61m² which complies with the total permissible floor 
space of 1500m².  
 

7.3 Height 
 

SR1 height restriction:  
 
Height is measured from the existing ground level (EGL) of the site with the maximum 
permissible heights being 9m to the wallplate and 11m to the top of the roof. As shown on 
the sections and elevations, the building complies with the SR1 height provisions.   
 
Title deed:  
 
Condition E.1. in the title deed prescribes that the residence to be erected on this erf shall be 
“single-storeyed”. The existing dwelling complies with the title deed condition; the single 
storey building comprises a basement (which does not constitute a storey), ground storey 
and gabled roof.  
 
In terms of the DMS definition for storey, the roof of a building does not constitute a separate 
storey, unless the space in the roof is used for human occupation. The proposal to convert 
the existing voids in the roof for human occupation (study and en-suite bedrooms) will 
accordingly result in the roof being counted as a separate storey and the building will as such 
be a double storey and not a “single-storeyed” house.  The proposal accordingly requires an 
amendment to the title deed condition.  
 

7.4 Building lines 
 
Only internal building work is proposed with the external envelope and footprint of the 
building remaining as is. The existing building complies with the DMS and title deed building 
lines and the plans accordingly need not be assessed for compliance with the prescribed 
building lines.  
 

7.5 Access & parking 
 
No changes are proposed to the access and parking arrangement with the use of the 
property remaining single dwelling residential.  
  
 

8 AMENDMENT OF A TITLE DEED CONDITION 
 

In terms of Section 42(g) of the MPBL, application is made for the amendment of Condition 
E.1. in Deed of Transfer No. 40257/2015 for Erf 114505 Cape Town.  
 
The condition currently reads as follows:  
 
E.1. Not more than one residence shall be erected on this erf and such residence shall be 

single-storeyed. 
 
It is proposed to amend the condition to read as follows:  
 
E.1. Not more than one residence shall be erected on this erf and no point on such 

residence shall exceed a height of 95 metres above mean sea level. 
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9 MOTIVATION 
 
9.1 Amendment of the condition 
 

Section 48(4) of the MPBL states that the City must have regard to Section 39(5) of the 
Western Cape Land Use Planning Act 3 of 2014 (“LUPA”) and Section 47 of the Spatial 
Planning and Land Use Management Act 16 of 2013 (“SPLUMA”) when considering whether 
to remove, suspend or amend a restrictive condition.  
  
Section 39(5) of LUPA 
 
(a) the financial or other value of the rights in terms of the restrictive condition enjoyed by a 

person or entity, irrespective of whether these rights are personal or vest in the person as 
the owner of a dominant tenement; 

 
The condition is in favour of the owners of properties which form part of the “remainder of Erf 57249” 
in 1982, which currently comprises 6 erven. The fact that the building height is restricted, is an 
advantage to these surrounding property owners given that the house may not be built to the 
maximum permissible height of 11m above EGL, as provided for in terms of the DMS. The existing 
single storey dwelling on Erf 114505 is approximately 9m above the EGL, about 2m lower than what 
would be permitted in terms of the DMS. The amendment of the condition, to rather refer to a 
maximum height above mean sea level, will not enable the owners to increase the height of the 
existing building, but will enable them to undertake internal alterations to the existing building and 
as such, the financial or other value to the beneficiaries will remain unchanged.  
 
(b) the personal benefits which accrue to the holder of rights in terms of the restrictive 

condition; 
 
It is considered that none of the registered owners of properties forming part of the 
“remainder of Erf 57249” gain anything personally by preventing the owner of Erf 114505 to 
convert the existing roofspace of his dwelling (currently a single storey building), into 
habitable rooms which will result in the building comprising two storeys. The amendment of 
the condition will not result in the existing approved envelope or appearance of the building 
being altered given that the conversion only entails internal alterations. The proposal will not 
have any undesirable impact on the established built character of the area or the streetscape 
and will therefore not impact negatively on the public or surrounding property owners.  
 
(c) the personal benefits which will accrue to the person seeking the removal, suspension or 

amendment of the restrictive condition if it is removed, suspended or amended;  
 
Amendment of the condition will allow the owners to convert the existing roofspace into 
habitable rooms without extending the existing envelope or footprint. Granting of the 
application will therefore benefit the owners personally as they will be in a position to 
increase the floor space of their dwelling without having to physically extend the existing 
structure, which will result in a far more expensive renovation.  
 
(d) the social benefit of the restrictive condition remaining in place in its existing form; 
 
It is our opinion that there will be no social benefits, should the restriction remain in place.   
 
“Social” is defined as “of relating to society and its organisations” and the question therefore 
relates to what the benefit of the right is to society. “Society” comprises the neighbours, local 
residents and the broader society which includes future generations. The character of the 
area, including properties forming part of “the remainder of Erf 57249” is characterised by 
large multi-level dwellings. The one storey condition imposed on two of the erven forming 
part of this piece of land is considered an anomaly within the area which is to no real benefit 
to anyone. Buildings in the immediate area typically comprise two storeys as provided for in 
terms of the DMS.  
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The retention of the condition will prevent the owner of Erf 114505 from converting the 
existing roofspace into habitable rooms. In terms of current city policy, this is not considered 
to be a social benefit. Low intensity development with a building on such a large property 
restricted to only one storey creates an inefficient city form which is wasteful of resources 
and does not enable the efficient use of land, which is a scarce resource. Restricting 
dwellings in affluent suburbs to single storey is not considered a social benefit within the 
context of a changing city. 
 
(e) the social benefit of the removal, suspension or amendment of the restrictive condition;  
 
The amendment of the condition will have a positive social benefit. The conversion of the 
roof space into usable space will improve the well-being of the family given that their indoor 
area will be increased which will provide them with the opportunity to better enjoy their family 
home and without impacting on the public or any of the surrounding property owners.  
 
The social benefits in removing and amending the conditions are the better utilisation of the 
property in terms of modern city development and aligning with various City policies which 
require a more efficient use of land. 
 
The amendment of the title deed condition supports the development and land use planning 
principles set out in SPLUMA and LUPA. For example, the proposal will support the 
principles of spatial sustainability by creating a more efficient use of land within the 
constraints of existing infrastructure. 
 
(f) whether the removal, suspension or amendment of the restrictive condition will completely 

remove all rights enjoyed by the beneficiary or only some of those rights.  
 
The amendment of the condition will not completely remove all rights. The single storey 
height restriction will not be removed, but will be amended to refer to the surveyed height of 
the top of the roof of the existing dwelling house.  
 
Section 47 of SPLUMA  
 
Section 47 of SPLUMA states as follows:  
 

47 (1) A restrictive condition may, with the approval of a Municipal Planning Tribunal and in the 
prescribed manner, be removed, amended or suspended. 

 
(2) A removal, amendment or suspension of a restrictive condition contemplated in sub-

section (1) must, in the absence of the contemplated written consent, be effected –  
(a) In accordance with section 25 of the Constitution and this Act; 
(b) With due regard to the respective rights of all those affected, and to the public 

interest; and 
(c) In the prescribed manner, 

if such removal, amendment or suspension would deprive any person of property as 
contemplated in section 25 of the Constitution”. 

 
(3) A Municipal Planning Tribunal considering an application to remove, amend or suspend a 

restrictive condition is not liable to compensate any person for any loss arising from or 
related to a decision made in good faith and in terms of this Act to remove, amend, or 
suspend a restrictive condition”. 

 
Section 47 enables the Municipal Planning Tribunal to approve the application to amend the 
title deed condition.     
 
Section 25(1) of the Constitution expressly permits the deprivation of property rights provided 
that it is done in terms of a law of general application and is not arbitrary.  Such laws have 
been purposefully enacted, with the removal and/or amendment of conditions specifically 
permitted and regulated by laws of general application (eg Section 47 of SPLUMA, Section 
39 of LUPA and the City of Cape Town’s Municipal Planning By-law). 
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Given that the State will not acquire any property rights by amending the condition, approval 
of this application will not constitute the arbitrary deprivation or expropriation of properties as 
contemplated and prohibited by the Constitution.  
 

9.2 Criteria for deciding on a DMS application 
 

Section 99 of the MPBL sets out the criteria for deciding on an application submitted in 

terms of the By-law.  
 
Section 99(1):  
 
The application complies with the minimum threshold requirements in this sub-section, ie:   
 

(a) The proposed land use is consistent with the municipal spatial development framework 
(MSDF).  

(b) The property is zoned SR1 with a height or floor space departure not being required. 
 
Section 99(2): 
 
In terms of this sub-section, the application should be approved for the following reasons:  
 

(a) Spatial development frameworks 
 
The proposal complies with the applicable spatial development frameworks which in 
essence prescribe that residential densification and land use intensification within 
established urban areas must be supported, eg: 
  
i. The Metropolitan Spatial Development Framework (MSDF) was approved by 

Council in April 2018. The MSDF sets out the City’s spatial vision and 
development priorities so as to achieve a reconfigured, inclusive spatial form for 
Cape Town and actively promotes a greater mix of diversification and 
densification within existing urban areas. The property is situated in an 
“Incremental Growth & Consolidation Area” which places the emphasis on the 
diversification of mono-use residential patterns and land use intensification. The 
proposal for Erf 114505 complies with the three main spatial strategies of the 
MSDF, which are to build an inclusive, integrated and vibrant city, to manage 
urban growth and to plan for employment and improve access to economic 
opportunities.  

 

 
 

Figure 8: Extract of the MSDF Map 
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ii. The MSDF guides the proposals contained in the more detailed Southern District 
Plan. The property falls into the “Mowbray to Muizenberg” sub-district and is 
designated for “urban development”. The proposal complies with the development 
guidelines which for the sub-district which inter alia prescribes that the character of 

urban areas further than 1km rom urban nodes and spines of development corridors 
should in general not be subject to change.  

 
(b) DMS criteria 

 
The application complies with relevant criteria contemplated in the DMS; all necessary 
documents as required by the City are submitted with the application and the proposal 
is desirable when assessed in terms of the adjudication criteria.   
 

(c) Desirability 
 
The application is desirable, as contemplated in subsection (3). 
 

(d) There will be no negative impact on existing rights, eg:  
 

Amendment of the title deed condition: 
 
The proposal represents sensitive land use intensification. Only internal alterations are 
proposed with no changes whatsoever proposed or required to the existing external 
envelope or footprint of the building. The proposal accordingly respects the established 
built and natural character of the area without impacting on any existing rights.   

 
The one storey height restriction was imposed on the property in 1980 by Hilda Holt 
(born in 1887) who at the time owned Remainder Erf 57249. The single storey height 
restriction as imposed by Ms Holt only applies to Erf 114505 and Remainder Erf 
57250, which were the first of the erven to be deducted from the original Erf 57249. 
Erven that were subdivided subsequent to the passing of the Holt sisters which form 
part of the “remainder of Erf 57249” are not subject to the condition.  The condition is 
clearly not in line with what was originally intended for the area by the township 
developer and authorities in the 1920s. The restriction is considered undesirable as it 
is not in line with the established character of the area, where most of the surrounding 
erven are developed with two storey buildings, nor is it in line with all current approved 
planning policies.   
 

Section 99(3): 
 

In terms of this sub-section, the proposal is desirable for the following reasons: 
 

(a) The proposal will have a positive socio-economic impact given that more efficient use 
will be made of the house on the property thereby enhancing the general enjoyment of 
the property for the Kent family residing on the property. In addition, employment will 
be created during the construction phase.  
 

(b) The use will remain for a dwelling house, which is compatible with the surrounding 
uses, a predominantly single residential area with numerous double storey dwellings in 
the immediate area. The existing dwelling will be converted from a single to a double 
storey building without impacting on any existing rights of the public or surrounding 
property owners.    

 
(c) There will be no negative impact on external engineering services as the use will 

remain for single residential purposes, with no increase in residential density.      
 

(d) The proposal will have no impact on the safety, health and wellbeing of the 
surrounding community. 
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(e) The property is not situated in a Heritage Protection Area and the existing building 
constructed following the approval of building plans in 2016. There will accordingly be 
no impact on any heritage resources.  

 
(f) There will be no negative impact on the biophysical environment. No activities are 

proposed which require environmental authorisation in terms of the National 
Environmental Management Act (NEMA) regulations with no changes proposed to the 
garden.  

 
(g) The residential density will not be increased with the existing access and parking 

arrangement for the dwelling house remaining unchanged. There will accordingly be 
no impact on traffic, parking, access or any other transport related considerations.   

 
 

10 CONCLUSION 
 
It has been demonstrated in this report that the proposed internal alterations to the existing 
dwelling house on Erf 114505 Cape Town is desirable, in line with approved planning 
policies and in keeping with the built and natural environments surrounding it without 
impacting negatively on the public or any existing rights.  
 
 

TOMMY BRÜMMER TOWN PLANNERS           

DECEMBER 2020 (Amended April 2021) 
 
 
 


